
Cozad Community Schools
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, April 14, 2025 7:00 PM
Office of the Superintendent 
 
Mission:  Cozad Community Schools, in partnership with family and community, 
prepares students to be successful lifelong learners through quality education. 
Vision: Cozad Creates Success
Values - Guiding Principles
Respect - Trust, appreciate, celebrate, value, act with urgency
Integrity - Do the right thing, deliver highest quality instruction and practice full accountability
Teamwork - Teamwork at all levels districtwide, recognize and celebrate, have fun and enjoy
Innovation - Positive attitude, open to new ideas,
Courage - Embrace change and take calculated risk, encourage others, communicate directly with respect
 
 
 

1. BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING 7:00 P.M.

1.1. Call to Order, Roll Call

1.2. Pledge of Allegiance 

1.3. Nebraska Open Meeting Law, Publication of Meeting

This meeting has been preceded by advance notice and is hereby declared to be in open session.  A 
current copy of the Nebraska Open Meetings Act is posted on the West wall of the meeting room.

Notice of this meeting was given in advance by publication in the Cozad Local and posted on the 
Cozad Community Schools website and at the District Office, Cozad Post Office and Wilson Public 
Library.  Notice of this meeting was also given in advance to all members of the Board of 
Education. The order of agenda items may be changed when deemed necessary.

The board may choose to enter closed (executive) session to discuss any matter for which closed 
(executive) session is lawful and appropriate.

 

1.4. Excused/Unexcused Board Member Absence

2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

This agenda item enables the board to validate if an item was added prior to the 24-hour period before the 
board meeting. If an item was added, the board may verify when the modifications were made and when 
the updated agenda was posted to the district website. 

3. HAYMAKER HIGHLIGHT

4. PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

The Board of Education invites you to offer comments during the public comments portion of the agenda. 
This is the portion of the meeting when members of the public may speak to the board about matters on the 
agenda. The public will also have the ability to speak to the board on non-agenda items at the end of the 
meeting. 

We have _________ speakers who have signed up to speak. We will allow ___ minutes per speaker for a 
total of _____ minutes. 



During the public comment portion of this meeting, those who have signed up need to be allowed to speak 
without interruption for the time allotted by the Board. We understand that people may have strong feelings 
about the issues they come to speak about. We ask that you respect the opinions of all who speak and that 
you refrain from applause, conduct that interferes with the Board meeting, or other outbursts during the 
presentations. Offensive language, vulgar personal attacks, or hostile conduct will not be tolerated. If the 
Board President determines any statement or comment constitutes offensive language, a vulgar personal 
attack, or hostile conduct, then the Board President will rule the person out of order, and the person forfeits 
any remaining time. You should be further advised that there is no legal protection for any comments that 
are made, including slanderous comments. Each person should choose their words carefully. 

The Board is not obligated to respond to public comments or questions because such dialogue could 
violate the Open Meetings Act. 

During the meeting, including during public comment, comments, outbursts, or interruptions from the 
audience will not be tolerated. After public comment, the Board will conduct its business. Remember that 
this is a public meeting, not a meeting of the public. Individuals wishing to speak must do so during public 
comment. Any attendee who chooses to interrupt Board business will be deemed out of order and may be 
asked to leave. Refusal to do so may result in removal. 

The board needs to be allowed to conduct our business in this public setting uninterrupted. Any questions 
or concerns that arise from this meeting can be addressed via phone or email to the administration or 
Board after the meeting has concluded. 

If the subject of your public comment is related to a particular student or staff member, we ask that you not 
mention the student or staff member by name in the public session. The Board has a complaint procedure 
in policy, and the Board will not respond to or consider any complaints unless and until and individual 
follows the complaint policy. 

As a reminder, under the Open Meetings Act, the Board of Education is legally obligated to require any 
member of the public desiring to address the Board to identify himself or herself, including an address and 
the name of any organization you may represent. As a result, please state and spell your first and last 
name, state your current address, and let us know if you are here representing any particular organization 
before you begin your public comment. 

It is now_____ p.m. Our first speaker_________

 

5. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT











6. COMMITTEE REPORTS



‭2025 BOARD COMMITTEES‬

‭Committee‬ ‭Board Members‬ ‭Notes/Purpose‬ ‭Tentative Dates‬

‭Executive Committee‬ ‭Kiley‬
‭Michele‬
‭Other‬

‭Board Meeting‬
‭Prep‬

‭Friday Before the Monthly‬
‭Meeting‬

‭American Civics‬ ‭Stacey‬
‭Will‬
‭Michelle‬

‭2 mtgs/year;‬
‭*2 pm‬
‭dismissals‬

‭March Board Mtg;‬
‭October Board Mtg‬

‭Curr, Instruct, Assess‬
‭and Tech‬

‭Joel‬
‭Stacey‬
‭Michelle‬

‭Adoption, Curr‬
‭Council;‬
‭Assessment‬
‭**2 pm‬
‭dismissals‬

‭Jan 6, Jan 22, Feb 5,‬‭Feb 25‬‭,‬
‭March 5, April 2, Aug 6, Oct 1‬

‭Facilities‬ ‭Will‬
‭Kiley‬
‭Joel‬

‭Busy‬
‭Committee!‬

‭As Needed‬

‭Finance/Transportation‬ ‭Kiley‬
‭John‬
‭Joel‬

‭Budget Prep‬ ‭Feb 5, June 4, Aug 6, Sept 3‬

‭Policy‬ ‭Kiley‬
‭Michelle‬
‭Stacey‬

‭Policy‬
‭Transition‬
‭coming in‬
‭June‬

‭April 2, May 7, June-July‬

‭Negotiations/Personnel‬ ‭Michelle‬
‭Will‬
‭Stacey‬

‭Certified/Class‬
‭-ified/ Admin‬
‭Wages‬

‭Oct - Jan; April 2‬
‭Feb 28‬

‭Wellness‬ ‭Kiley‬
‭John‬

‭Wellness‬ ‭May 7‬























7. CONSENT AGENDA

7.1. Approval of the Minutes of Previous Meeting(s)

- Monday, March 17, Board of Eduation Regular Minutes



Board of Education Regular Meeting 
Monday, March 17, 2025 7:00 PM 

Office of the Superintendent 

1710 Meridian Ave 

Cozad, NE 69130 

Posted Locations:  

• Cozad Local 

• Cozad Community Schools District Office 

• Cozad Post Office 

• Wilson Public Library  

Posted Date: 3/13/2025 

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 PM 

  

Joel Carlson:    Present    

Will Geiger:    Present    

Stacey Mundell:    Present    

John Peden:    Present    

Kiley Goff Absent 

Michele Starman Absent 

Present: 4, Absent: 2. 

  

1. BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING 7:00 P.M. 

1.1. Call to Order, Roll Call 

1.2. Pledge of Allegiance  

1.3. Nebraska Open Meeting Law, Publication of Meeting 

This meeting has been preceded by advance notice and is hereby declared to be in open 

session.  A current copy of the Nebraska Open Meetings Act is posted on the West wall of the 

meeting room. 

Notice of this meeting was given in advance by publication in the Cozad Local and posted on 

the Cozad Community Schools website and at the District Office, Cozad Post Office and 

Wilson Public Library.  Notice of this meeting was also given in advance to all members of 

the Board of Education. The order of agenda items may be changed when deemed necessary. 

 

The board may choose to enter closed (executive) session to discuss any matter for which 

closed (executive) session is lawful and appropriate. 

  



1.4. Excused/Unexcused Board Member Absence 

Motion to excuse board members Kiley Goff and Michele Starman. Passed with a motion by 

Stacey Mundell and a second by John Peden. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea  

Yea: 4, Nay: 0 

2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

Motion to approve the agenda Passed with a motion by John Peden and a second by Stacey 

Mundell. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea  

Yea: 4, Nay: 0 

This agenda item enables the board to validate if an item was added prior to the 24-hour period 

before the board meeting. If an item was added, the board may verify when the modifications 

were made and when the updated agenda was posted to the district website.  

3. HAYMAKER HIGHLIGHT 

Mr. Regelin shared about the Middle School Spelling Bee. The Spelling Bee started six years 

ago. Two of the top three finalists were present at the meeting. They shared their experiences 

participating in the Spelling Bee here in Cozad and also taking the next step and participating in 

the state spelling bee in Omaha.  

4. PUBLIC COMMENT  

The Board of Education invites you to offer comments during the public comments portion of 

the agenda. This is the portion of the meeting when members of the public may speak to the 

board about matters on the agenda. The public will also have the ability to speak to the board on 

non-agenda items at the end of the meeting.  

We have _________ speakers who have signed up to speak. We will allow ___ minutes per 

speaker for a total of _____ minutes.  

 

During the public comment portion of this meeting, those who have signed up need to be 

allowed to speak without interruption for the time allotted by the Board. We understand that 

people may have strong feelings about the issues they come to speak about. We ask that you 

respect the opinions of all who speak and that you refrain from applause, conduct that interferes 

with the Board meeting, or other outbursts during the presentations. Offensive language, vulgar 

personal attacks, or hostile conduct will not be tolerated. If the Board President determines any 

statement or comment constitutes offensive language, a vulgar personal attack, or hostile 

conduct, then the Board President will rule the person out of order, and the person forfeits any 

remaining time. You should be further advised that there is no legal protection for any comments 

that are made, including slanderous comments. Each person should choose their words carefully.  

 

The Board is not obligated to respond to public comments or questions because such dialogue 

could violate the Open Meetings Act.  



 

During the meeting, including during public comment, comments, outbursts, or interruptions 

from the audience will not be tolerated. After public comment, the Board will conduct its 

business. Remember that this is a public meeting, not a meeting of the public. Individuals 

wishing to speak must do so during public comment. Any attendee who chooses to interrupt 

Board business will be deemed out of order and may be asked to leave. Refusal to do so may 

result in removal.  

 

The board needs to be allowed to conduct our business in this public setting uninterrupted. Any 

questions or concerns that arise from this meeting can be addressed via phone or email to the 

administration or Board after the meeting has concluded.  

 

If the subject of your public comment is related to a particular student or staff member, we ask 

that you not mention the student or staff member by name in the public session. The Board has a 

complaint procedure in policy, and the Board will not respond to or consider any complaints 

unless and until and individual follows the complaint policy.  

 

As a reminder, under the Open Meetings Act, the Board of Education is legally obligated to 

require any member of the public desiring to address the Board to identify himself or herself, 

including an address and the name of any organization you may represent. As a result, please 

state and spell your first and last name, state your current address, and let us know if you are here 

representing any particular organization before you begin your public comment.  

 

It is now_____ p.m. Our first speaker_________ 

 No public comment was given. 

5. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT  

Dr. Endorf introduced Jack Moles, a long-time superintendent in southeastern NE. Jack is 

representing NRCSA and highlighted the information and benefits of the Nebraska Rural 

Community Schools Association. He discussed in detail a few of the big items that the 

association does. Mr. Moles described the student scholarships that NRCSA provides, teacher 

scholarships that help address the teacher shortage, and school district awards for closing the 

achievement gap.  

6. COMMITTEE REPORTS 

Members of the board from each committee discussed briefly the topics addressed at each 

meeting. 

7. CONSENT AGENDA 

Motion to approve the consent agenda, as presented Passed with a motion by Stacey Mundell and 

a second by Will Geiger. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea  

Yea: 4, Nay: 0 



7.1. Approval of the Minutes of Previous Meeting(s) 

- Board of Education Regular Meeting, Feb 17, 2025 

7.2. Congratulations, Condolences, Correspondences 

7.3. Classified Resignations 

Sheila Ahlensdorf, Paraprofessional 

7.4. Classified Hires 

Leslie DeLaSerna, Paraprofessional/Translator 

7.5. Standing Reports 

7.5.1. Sub Reports 

7.5.2. Nutrition Services SNP Claim for Reimbursement Summary 

7.5.3. Bus Route Averages 

7.6. Salary Advancement Applications 

Teresa Savick, Wayne State, LETRS 2, 3 hrs 

Brandon Horwart, UNL, Technical Ag Workshop- Tig Welding, 3 hrs 

Brandon Horwart, UNL, Technical Ag Workshop- Automation in the Heartland, 3 hrs 

Brandon Horwart, UNL, Technical Ag Workshop- Animal Science, 3 hrs 

Brandon Horwart, UNL, Advanced Teaching Strategies, 3 hrs 

Brandon Horwart, UNL, Problems of Beginning Ag Teachers, 3 hrs 

Jacquie Kral, UNK, Instructional Design for Learning, 3 hrs 

Jacquie Kral, UNK, Pract:C & I Grad Program, 3hrs 

Arika Russell, Wayne State, LETRS 2, 3 hrs 

Ryan Zoucha, ISU, Educational Assessment, 3 hrs 

Ryan Zoucha, ISU,Designing and Implementing Effective Project-Based Learning, 3hrs 

Ryan Zoucha, ISU, Understanding and Managing Disruptive Behaviors in the Classroom, 3hrs 

Ryan Zoucha, ISU, Graphic Design for Everyday Uses, 3 hrs 

Ryan Zoucha, ISU, The Elements of Art, 3hrs 

Ryan Zoucha, ISU, The Principles of Design, 3 hrs 

Ryan Zoucha, ISU, Using Movement and Music to Enhance Learning in the Classroom, 3 hrs 

Ryan Zoucha, ISU, Critical Literacy Strategies for Learners who are Easily Bored, 3 hrs 

Ryan Zoucha, ISU, English Language Learners, 3hrs 

Ryan Zoucha, ISU, Intervention Strategies for Educators within the multi tiered system of 

support, 3 hrs 

Ryan Zoucha, ISU, Classroom Management Strategies for Everyday Teacher, 3hrs 

Ryan Zoucha, ISU, Curriculum & Nuance Coaching, 3 hrs 

Valeria Estrada, UNK, Clinical Practice 2, 3hrs 

Valeria Estrada, UNK, Context of Education, 6 hrs 



Valeria Estrada, UNK, Professional Skills & Knowledge II, 6 hrs 

Valeria Estrada, UNK, Seminar in Contemporary Drama, 3 hrs 

Valeria Estrada, UNK, Methods of Foreign Language Instruction, 3 hrs 

Valeria Estrada, UNK Topics in Peninsular Literature & Culture, 3 hrs 

  

8. GENERAL, LUNCH, ACTIVITIES AND DEPRECIATION FINANCIAL REPORTS 

AND CLAIMS 

Motion to approve the general, lunch, activities and depreciation financial report as presented, 

including monthly expenditures, which reflects the current financial standing of the District 

Passed with a motion by Will Geiger and a second by Stacey Mundell. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea  

Yea: 4, Nay: 0 

Dr. Endorf discussed with the board the revenue and expenditures in the district budget so far. 

Specifically, highlighting the lunch account that experienced a change in lunch prices from the 

past. Dr. Endorf also reviewed the general fund and the projections for the months to come. 

8.1. Financial Report by Account 

8.2. Financial Claims 

9. BUILDING FINANCIAL CLAIMS 

Motion to approve the building financial claims as presented, including monthly expenditures, 

which reflects the current financial standing of the District Passed with a motion by Will Geiger 

and a second by Stacey Mundell. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea  

Yea: 4, Nay: 0 

Dr. Endorf communicated to the board about the new sound system in the commons and the 

significant need it solves. 

9.1. Financial Claims 

10. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION ON 

CERTIFICATED STAFF CONTRACTS FOR NEW HIRES FOR THE 2025-2026 

SCHOOL YEAR 

Motion to approve the teaching contracts for Brianna Ryan and Ryan Zoucha for the 2025-2026 

school year Passed with a motion by Stacey Mundell and a second by Will Geiger. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea  

Yea: 4, Nay: 0 

Brianna Ryan- SpEd Elementary 

Ryan Zoucha- Industrial Technology 

  



Mr. Dowdy and Mr. Fisher talked to the board about the two new hires at the elementary and the 

high school buildings. 

11. SKILLS USA PROJECT REPORT 

Mrs. Beans and two students (Morgan Mraz and Brayden Barber) explained to the board their 

Skills USA Musical Barn Playground service project. The purpose of the project was to promote 

hands-on learning, inclusive play, and community engagement. Mrs. Beans told the board about 

the state competition that they will compete in April using this project.  

12. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION REGARDING AN 

EARLY GRADUATION REQUEST 

Motion to approve Taryn Chytka for early graduation in spring 2026 Passed with a motion by 

Will Geiger and a second by Stacey Mundell. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea  

Yea: 4, Nay: 0 

Mr. Fisher talked to the board about Taryn Chytka's desire to graduate early, explaining all the 

requirements of the Early Graduation policy 5066 in which she accomplished. 

13. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION REGARDING 

PERRY LAW POLICY TRANSITION SERVICE FEE 

Motion to purchase the Perry Law option for the board's policy book at a cost of $7,500. Passed 

with a motion by Stacey Mundell and a second by Will Geiger. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea  

Yea: 4, Nay: 0 

Dr. Endorf reviewed the board directive from October to change all Cozad policy to align with 

Perry Law Firm. He presented three policies to the board for them to review. Dr. Endorf 

recommended strongly that the board take Option 2- Full Revisions and Alterations for $7,500. 

14. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION RELATED TO 

SCIENCE CURRICULUM ADOPTION 

Motion to purchase the Savvas Science curriculum as presented. Passed with a motion by Stacey 

Mundell and a second by Will Geiger. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea  

Yea: 4, Nay: 0 

Mr. Williams reviewed the curriculum resource adoption process to the board and highlighted 

the next steps for the teachers. Teachers will take this resource and build the curriculum for each 

course in science that it best for Cozad. 

15. STRATEGIC PLAN REPORT 



Dr. Endorf reviewed what we have done so far in the area of Strategic Planning. He explained 

that the next step is to set goals and gave the board some information to review for the next 

meeting. 

16. PARENT-TEACHER CONFERENCE REPORT 

All building principals informed the board of the spring conference attendance. 

17. CIVICS COMMITTEE REPORT 

Mrs. Rossell communicated to the board different topics that they cover in government to help 

promote civically responsible citizens.  

18. TECHNOLOGY REPORT 

Mrs. Wolfe reviewed the conversation the committee had about rotating technology to keep it up 

to date. Mrs. Wolfe outlined the cost associated with specific devices and where each group of 

staff and students sit with their current technology. 

19. LEGISLATIVE REPORT 

Dr. Endorf referenced some of the bills that NRCSA Director Jack Moles discussed earlier in the 

meeting and spoke of the meeting Governor Pillen held in Cozad last week 

20. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION REGARDING 

ADMINISTRATOR AND SUPERINTENDENT COMPENSATION PACKAGES FOR 

2025-26 

Motion to approve the compensation packages for administrators and the superintendent for the 

2025-26 school year. Passed with a motion by John Peden and a second by Will Geiger. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea  

Yea: 4, Nay: 0 

21. SUPERINTENDENT GOAL SETTING, EVALUATION INSTRUMENT AND 

TIMEFRAME 

The Board selected the May Board meeting for Dr. Endorf's next evaluation and will incorporate 

the same NASB instrument used previously.  The Personnel Committee will finalize Endorf's 

Superintendent Goals at an upcoming meeting. 

22. AGENDA SETTING AND FUTURE MEETINGS 

Monday, April 14, 2025- Regular Board of Education Meeting, 7pm 

23. ADJOURNMENT 

Motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:42 pm Passed with a motion by John Peden and a second by 

Will Geiger. 



Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea  

Yea: 4, Nay: 0 

* Closed Session:  If, during the course of the meeting, discussion of any item on the agenda 

should be held in a closed meeting, the board will conduct a closed meeting in accordance with 

the Nebraska Open Meetings Law. 

**Sequence of Agenda:  The sequence of agenda topics is subject to change at the discretion of 

the board.  Please arrive at the beginning of the meeting. 

***Action Item:  The board reserves the right to take action on any item on the board agenda. 

  

The meeting was adjourned at 8:42 PM. 

  
Dr. Dan Endorf, Superintendent 

Cozad Community Schools District No. 11 



7.2. Congratulations, Condolences, Correspondences

7.3. Classified Resignations 

7.4. Classified Hires

7.5. Standing Reports

7.5.1. Sub Reports

7.5.2. Nutrition Services SNP Claim for Reimbursement Summary







7.5.3. Bus Route Averages



Average Students Riding Route Bus Per Day 
2024-2025

ROUTE
MONTH

TOTAL
AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY

South/In Town 34.00 42.45 47.10 47.61 46.86 45.26 43.80 38.27 345.35

Northeast 29.50 25.00 46.95 57.94 55.93 52.26 51.20 48.50 367.28

North/Northwest/In Town 78.00 74.00 58.65 43.88 43.13 40.10 41.00 44.05 422.81

TOTAL AVERAGE 141.50 141.45 152.70 149.43 145.92 137.62 136.00 130.82 0.00 0.00 1135.44

SpEd 9.00 8.65 7.85 7.72 7.26 7.53 10.65 8.77 67.43
Added Frenchy Park to Northeast Rt

Total Mileage of Bus Routes
2024-2025

ROUTE
MONTH

TOTAL
AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY

South/In Town 613 1654 1866 1689 1328 1762 1467 1532 11911

Northeast 523 1218 1296 1187 1011 1259 978 1150 8622

North/Northwest/In Town 463 1098 1094 1004 861 1186 866 1057 7629

TOTAL MILES 1599 3970 4256 3880 3200 4207 3311 3739 0 0 28162

SpEd 760 1361 1405 1007 2060 1633 1326 963 10515 *Transport to Lex

TOTAL MILES (with SpEd) 2359 5331 5661 4887 5260 5840 4637 4702 0 0 38677



7.6. Salary Advancement Applications

• Jill Albrecht, Wayne State College, Refresh you Grammar Instruction, 3 hours

• Sydney Reichert, Northwest Missouri State, Secondary School Health Methods, 3 hrs

• Sydney Reichert, Northwest Missouri State, Multicultural Education for Diversity, Equity and Inclusion, 3 hrs

• Sydney Reichert, Northwest Missouri State, Adaptive physical Education, 3 hrs

• Sydney Reichert, Northwest Missouri State, Grant Writing, 3 hrs

• Shelby Worrell, UNK, Edication Research, 3 hrs

• Brent Frauen, UNK, Internship; Administrative Theory; Executive Administration, 9 hrs

• Amberlyn Cullers, UNK, Reading PK-12, 36 hrs

• Ethan Haarberg, UNK, Social Foundation of Education, 3 hrs

• Ethan Haarberg, UNK, Introduction of EDAD, 3 hrs

• Ethan Haarberg, UNK, Human Resource Mgnt, 3 hrs

• Ethan Haarberg, UNK, Assessment Leadership, 3 hrs

• Abbie Neujahr, Augustana University, 3 hrs

• Ethan Haarberg, UNK, Intro to Educational Research, 3hrs

• Jaqueline Kral, UNK, Cont. Theory & Practice in Reading, 3 hrs

• Jaqueline Kral, UNK, The Effective Teacher, 3 hrs

• Jaqueline Kral, UNK, Into of Curr & Digital Tech, 3 hrs





































8. GENERAL, LUNCH, ACTIVITIES AND DEPRECIATION FINANCIAL REPORTS AND CLAIMS

8.1. Financial Report by Account



Cozad Lunch Fund
Revenue Expeditures

Month Regular (annual) Cost Equip Cost
Sept Interest $1,231.31 Opaa! $29,321.85 Cable on FTruck $100.00

Daily Deposits $23,092.65 Ice Maker Part $325.48 Windshield $260.00 (should be reimbursed by insurance)
Federal Reimb $19,066.64 Evelopes $440.40 FTruck Tires $367.43
Commodity Credit $1,188.64

Total: $44,579.24 Total: $30,087.73 $727.43
$30,815.16

Total Made Sept $13,764.08

October Interest $771.93 Opaa! $75,796.79 Casters for new Oven $673.00
Daily Deposits $23,214.85 Cozad Services $2,313.80 Cozad Services $3,244.33 Walk in Cooler

recieved in Nov Federa Reimb $49,611.62
Commodity Credit $6,354.13

Total $79,952.53 Total $78,110.59 $3,917.33
$82,027.92

Total Made Oct -$2,075.39

November Interest $790.35 Opaa! $76,708.40 Extinguisher $305.00
Daily Deposits $26,384.94 Reimbursements $81.70 222 $9.00
Federal Reimb $46,228.03 Cozad Services Drain $175.00
Commodity Credit $6,519.24

Toal $79,922.56 Total $76,965.10 $314.00
$77,279.10

Total Made Nov $2,643.46

Dec Interest $846.22 Opaa! $67,658.15 Meat Slicer $997.98
Daily Deposits $15,189.80 Johnny on Spot $225.00
Federal Reimb $40,759.05 Cozad Services $1,545.91
Commodity Credit $5,022.83

Toal $61,817.90 Total $69,429.06 $997.98
$70,427.04

Total Made Dec -$8,609.14

Jan Interest $741.41 Opaa! $55,599.04
Daily Deposits $24,702.46
Federal Reimb $33,358.98
Commodity Credit $4,149.28

Toal $62,952.13 Total $55,599.04

Total Made Jan $7,353.09

Feb Interest $717.19 Opaa! $71,781.44 Dishwasher $6,550.00
Daily Deposits $19,472.90 Daily Reimburse $13.85
Federal Reimb $43,043.14
Commodity Credit $6,219.78

Toal $69,453.01 $71,795.29 $6,550.00
$78,345.29

Total Made Feb -$8,892.28



March Interest $775.80 Payroll Reimbursement $16,256.61 (Salary & Benefits for 6 months)
Daily Deposits $25,539.47 Opaa! $57,973.22
Federal Reimb $34,507.38 Wordware $4,782.00
Commodity Credit $4,070.96 Cozad Services $580.35 (Removed old dishwasher/Install & thawed new HS walkin)
Wordware Credit $478.20 caster set replacement $89.73

Total $65,371.81 $79,681.91

Total Made March -$14,310.10

Total Made -$10,126.28 Spent not regular. $12,506.74





























8.2. Financial Claims



































9. BUILDING FINANCIAL CLAIMS

9.1. Financial Claims





10. RESIGNATION OF CERTIFICATED STAFF AT THE END OF THE 2024-2025 CONTRACT YEAR

Hannah Ballmer, Elementary 3rd grade Teacher
Jayce Dueland, Industrial Technology







11. RESIGNATION OF SPECIAL EDUCATION DIRECTOR AT THE END OF THE 2024-25 CONTRACT.





12. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION REGARDING HIRING OF 
CERTIFICATED STAFF

13. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION REGARDING THE HIRING OF INTERIM 
SPECIAL EDUCATION DIRECTORS FOR THE 2025-26 SCHOOL YEAR

14. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION REGARDING THE SCHOOL PICTURE 
PHOTOGRAPHER RFP

4 Applicants:
- Pictures with Class (Barksdale)
- Baer Photography
- Nebraska Portraits
-Lifetouch Photography
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2/13/2025 

 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP) 

Photography 2025-2028 (3 year contract) 

 

Cozad Community Schools will receive proposals for the following: 

 

 ● Photography services for the Cozad Community Schools District (class photos)  

 

Attached is information relating to specifications of services, data to be included in the proposal 

and evaluation criteria. 

 

 Sealed proposals will be accepted until 12:00 p.m., March 28, 2025 at the Cozad Community 

Schools District Office in Cozad, NE. Delivered or mailed proposals should be sent to:  

Cozad Community schools  

Attn: Brenna Richie  

1710 Meridian Avenue  

Cozad, NE 69130  

 

Those submitting sealed proposals should indicate on the outside of the envelope in the lower 

left-hand corner that it’s a sealed proposal for “Photography 2025-2028” and the name of the 

firm submitting the proposal.  

 

Further information may be obtained from Brenna Richie at 308-784-2745 or 

brenna.richie@cozadschools.net. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:brenna.richie@cozadschools.net
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I. PROJECT GOALS AND SCOPE OF SERVICES:  

 

● The Cozad Community Schools District is seeking services in the area of school 

photography. Our goal is to provide quality products to our families in a cost effective manner. 

The following descriptions provide insight to the services requested:  

1. Student photographs-photographer will photograph students at designated times 

during the school year.  

a. Provide examples and cost of different student packages. 

i. At least one package must include the option to purchase an 

electronic copy of photos.  

b. Provide examples of backgrounds.  

c. Provide cost for touch-ups.  

d. The following must be provided to the district: 

 i. An Electronic copy of the photos.  

 ii. A student badge (similar to the size and material of a credit card) 

which includes the school name. student photo, student name, school image 

(i.e. Mascot), suicide hotline and possible barcode.  

iii. Composite photo for each elementary classroom.  

2. Staff photos- photographer will photograph all employees at designated times 

during the school year.  

a. Provide an example and cost of different staff packages.  

b. Provide examples of backgrounds.  

c. Provide a cost for touch-ups.  

d. The following must be provided to the district:  

i. An electronic copy of the photos. 

ii. A staff badge (similar to the size and material of a credit card) 

which includes school name, staff photo, staff name, school image 

(i.e. mascot), and possible barcode.  

iii. Printed copy of staff photo in the following sizes:  

1. One color photo sized 5” x 4”  

2. Two color photos sized 2.5” x 3.5”  

 

II. SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS  

 

● Cozad Community Schools reserves the right to reject any and all proposals received.   

Only sealed responses will be accepted. Faxed or electronically transmitted responses 

will not be accepted.  

● Only proposals received at the location described and in the time frame given will 

receive consideration.  
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● The fees quoted in your proposal will be the maximum paid per hour and in total, 

unless both parties agree upon an amendment to the proposal.  

 

III. DATA TO BE INCLUDED IN PROPOSAL  

 

● In order to simplify the review process and to obtain the maximum degree of 

comparability, the proposal should include the following items and be organized in the manner 

specified below.  

1. Table of Contents  

a. Include a table of contents, which identifies the material by section and 

page number 

 2. Description of Company  

a. A general overview of the company  

3. Description of Services  

a. Please describe the services provided by your company in regards to all 

components of school photography. The information may include samples of 

school or team photographs and packages.  

4. Cost  

a. A cost breakdown of each service and package available for purchase by 

Cozad Community Schools families.  

b. If online payment is available for families.  

 

IV. EVALUATION CRITERIA 

 

 ● The proposal will be evaluated based upon the following three areas. Therefore, it is 

important that your proposal be responsive to the data requested.  

1. Cost- The competitive costs of services.  

2. Incentives- The type of incentives provided to the school district during the 

course of the school year.  

3. Comparability- The district acknowledges that different vendors may have their 

own proprietary products. However, the vendor should explain how their product 

compares to the requested specifications listed. 

 

 

 

 

 



15. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON MAXIMUM GUARANTEED PRICING FOR 
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL CLASSROOM PROJECT







16. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON HIRING PAULSENS, INC. AS OWNER'S 
REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE AUDITORIUM PROJECT



P.O. BOX 17,  

1116 EAST HWY 30  

COZAD, NE 69130 

                                                                                               INC.                     PHONE 308-784-3333 

FAX 308-784-3310 

             

April 11, 2025 

 

Cozad City Schools 

1910 Meridian Avenue 

Cozad, NE 69130 

 

RE: ‘Owner Representative’ proposal for auditorium lighting and sound remodel project at 

the high school in Cozad, NE. 

 

Dear Dan, 

 

The following items are included in the proposal: 

1) All labor for Paulsen Inc. to communicate between the school district, 

architect/engineer and contractors on the auditorium remodel project. 

 

A) Base pay for the representative of the owner will be $65.00/hour with a 

maximum of 6 hours of consulting per week. Many weeks will require no hours. 

                                                   

 

 

 

 

              

We look forward to working with you on this project. If you have any questions, please feel 

free to call. 

 

Sincerely,  

 

 
                      

Matt Yocom 

Paulsen Inc. 

(308) 784 3333 / (308) 325 3544 Cell 

matt.paulsen@cozadtel.net  
 



17. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION REGARDING THE SALE OR DISPOSAL 
OF SURPLUS SCHOOL PROPERTY

18. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION FOR TEACHING STAFF REGARDING 
FOUR SNOW DAYS IN THE 2024-25 SCHOOL YEAR

19. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION REGARDING CLASSIFIED WAGES 
FOR THE 2025-26 SCHOOL YEAR

20. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON 2025-2026 FOOD SERVICE CONTRACT WITH OPAA! 
FOOD MANAGEMENT, INC. FOR YEAR 3

























21. END OF SCHOOL YEAR REPORTS
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​ ​   
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     Brian Regelin, Middle School Principal                                                       ​ ​                                     Patty Wolfe, Director of Technology 
     Justin Dowdy, Elementary/CEEC Principal                                                                         Connor Williams, Dir. of Teaching & Learning/Elem. A.P 
 
  

Board Report - Cozad Elementary and Early Education 
 Apr 14, 2025

CEEC News​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  

❖​Week of the Young Child Event, April 7, 2025 
➢​Nebraska Early Child Development, Cozad Community Health System, day care providers, and 

other early child entities hosted a early childhood event that provide resources and 
information for families. 

❖​Preschool Registration 
➢​69 total applications 
➢​4- 5 year old applications 
➢​14- 4 year old applications returning 
➢​26- 4 year olds (new, living in district) 
➢​5- 3 year olds w/IEPs 
➢​8- three year olds (turning 4 within first semester) 
➢​TOTAL: 57   (program capacity: 60) 

Elementary News​ ​  ​                      ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  

❖​Teachers have been working hard to create class lists for next year.  
❖​Grades 3-5 began NSCAS Prep during their WIN time 
❖​FFA is planning a Petting Zoo in May 
❖​April 16 Early Out: Grade level transition meetings 
❖​Many Field trips planned for the end of the year. These are great opportunities for our students that 

they may not otherwise get to experience.   
➢​CEEC- Kearney Children’s Museum 
➢​Kindergarten- Big Apple 
➢​1st Grade- Pumpkin Patch (Fall) 
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➢​2nd Grade- Hastings Museum 
➢​3rd Grade- Archway and Planetarium 
➢​4th Grade- Pioneer Village 
➢​5th Grade- Aurora, Edgerton Explorit Center 

❖​Elementary Track and Field Days 
➢​K-3: April 25 
➢​4-5th: May 9 

❖​5th Grade Transition Day 
➢​May 12-16 
➢​5th graders to visit MS in the morning 

Assessments              ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  

❖​NSCAS Growth 
➢​Grades 3-5 
➢​April 28-May 2nd 

❖​FastBridge Assessments 
➢​K-2 
➢​May 5-9 

❖​CEEC Benchmark Assessments 
➢​May 5-9  

AfterZone News              ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  

❖​Beyond School Bells 
➢​Featured program 
➢​Visiting this summer 

Growth Gala              ​​ ​ ​                 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  

❖​May 16th, 5:30-7pm 
➢​Beach Theme 
➢​Details still being worked out 
➢​Letter sent home to all parents after NSCAS testing 
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22. SUMMER PROJECTS LIST REPORT



‭2025 SUMMER PROJECTS LIST:‬

‭1.‬ ‭New Roofs project‬
‭2.‬ ‭New Auditorium project‬
‭3.‬ ‭New Grades 1 - 2 Classrooms project‬
‭4.‬ ‭New Welding Booths and vocational wing painting project‬
‭5.‬ ‭Move Ethan’s Park to Elementary school‬
‭6.‬ ‭Terrazzo flooring refinishing‬
‭7.‬ ‭Painting – spot painting in areas of need‬
‭8.‬ ‭New Furniture for 4th grade classroom, band chairs, technology‬

‭classroom, other elementary, MS and HS student chairs/desks as‬
‭prioritized‬



23. SUMMER SCHOOL REPORT

24. ACTIVITIES REPORT



     

JEREMY YILK​ ​ ​ ​ ​   ​ ​ ​                  4.14.2025 
 

1.​ Spring Activities Update 
 

a.​ Boys Golf 
i.​ Participants - 13 
ii.​ Upcoming Events 

1.​ Var BG @ Kearney Invite (4.11) / JV BG @ South Loup 
Invite (4.11) / JV BG @ Minden Invite / Var BG @ Lexington 
Invite (4.15) 

 
b.​ Girls/Boys Track 

i.​ HS Participants - Girls 30 / Boys 43 
ii.​ MS Participants - Girls 38 / Boys 45 
iii.​ Upcoming Events 

1.​ Var T&F @ Broken Bow Invite (4.11) / JV T&F @ Cambridge 
Invite (4.12) / Var T&F @ Midwest Classic @ Gothenburg 
(4.22) / MS T&F @ Broken Bow Invite (4.22) / Var T&F @ 
Northwest (4.24) / JV T&F @ McCook Invite (4.28)  

 
c.​ Choir and Band 

i.​ Will perform in the district music contest at Perkins County on 
April 25th 

 
d.​ State FFA Conference Results 

i.​ State Degree Recipients: Jorja Yocom, Maxx Vetter, Lauren 
Eldridge, Bryant Feik, Issie Jewett 

ii.​ Farm Business Management Team: Abbie Albrecht - White 
Ribbon, Abby Negley - Blue Ribbon 

iii.​ Parliamentary Procedure: Rieker Spradlin, Emma Howerter, 
Addison Howerter, London Costanza, Aleigha Negley, Abby 
Negley, Jorja Yocom - Silver Medal 

iv.​ Junior High Quiz Bowl: Cozad 1 Mollie Spradlin, Reagan 
Chrisinger, Rylee Nelsen, Baylee Eldridge - 2nd Place 

v.​ Floriculture Team: Emma Howerter, Abbie Albrecht, Ava Joyce, 
Addison Howerter - Red Ribbon 

vi.​ Ag Mechanics Team: Austin Feik, Maxx Vetter - Red Ribbon; 
Bryant Feik - Blue Ribbon 

vii.​ Creed Speaking: Aleigha Negley - Silver Medal 
viii.​ Agriscience: Ramses Holmquist - White Ribbon 
ix.​ Tig Welding: Maxx Vetter - Red Ribbon 
x.​ Arc Welding: Montana Durner - Blue Ribbon 



xi.​ OA Welding: Rieker Spradlin - Blue Ribbon 
xii.​ Meat Evaluation: Bryant Feik - Red Ribbon, Montana Durner - 

Red Ribbon 
 

e.​ FCCLA State Conference 
i.​ Baking & Pastry Level 3: Crystal Hernandez - 5th place (Silver) 
ii.​ Chapter in Review Portfolio Level 3: Layla Leahy & Rebecca 

Htoo - 4th place (Silver) 
iii.​ Skills Demonstration, Speak Out for FCCLA Level 2: EveLynn 

Schroeder - 1st Place (Gold) 
iv.​ Cozad received a Gold Chapter Award 
v.​ Ms. De La Torre received recognition for 5 years of service as 

advisor 
 

f.​ SKillsUSA State Conference 
i.​ Results: TBD 

 
 

2.​ New HS Head Coach Hires 
a.​ We are excited to announce the hiring of our new head coaches:  

i.​ Jared Crick - Head Football 
ii.​ Kip Stephens - Head Girls Basketball  
iii.​ Darrel Francescato - Head Boys Golf 
iv.​ Tara Linn - Head Dance  
v.​ Alyson Racek - Head Cheer 



25. LEGISLATIVE REPORT

26. STRATEGIC PLAN REPORT

27. AGENDA SETTING AND FUTURE MEETINGS

• May 12, 2025- Board of Education Regular Meeting, 7pm

28. ADJOURNMENT

* Closed Session:  If, during the course of the meeting, discussion of any item on the agenda should be 
held in a closed meeting, the board will conduct a closed meeting in accordance with the Nebraska Open 
Meetings Law.

**Sequence of Agenda:  The sequence of agenda topics is subject to change at the discretion of the 
board.  Please arrive at the beginning of the meeting.

***Action Item:  The board reserves the right to take action on any item on the board agenda.
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